# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM600421

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Behavior Frontiers, LLC		09/29/2020	Limited Liability Company: CALIFORNIA
Prioracare, LLC		09/29/2020	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Cadence Bank, N.A.
Street Address:	3100 West End Ave.
Internal Address:	Suite 175
City:	Nashville
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37203
Entity Type:	National Association: UNITED STATES

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4587631	BEHAVIOR FRONTIERS
Registration Number:	4587632	
Registration Number:	3543448	EXPANDING POSSIBILITIES
Registration Number:	4188264	CERTIFIED BEHAVIOR INSTRUCTOR FOR AUTISM
Registration Number:	5984616	PRIORACARE

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

900572171

Fax Number: 6152482954

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 615-742-7944

Email: trademarks@bassberry.com

**Correspondent Name:** Martha B. Allard 150 3rd Ave. S. Address Line 1: Address Line 2: **Suite 2800** 

Address Line 4: Nashville, TENNESSEE 37201

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Martha B. Allard

**TRADEMARK** 

REEL: 007065 FRAME: 0472

SIGNATURE:	/Martha B. Allard/
DATE SIGNED:	09/30/2020
Total Attachments: 7	
source=9-29-2020 Executed IP Secur	rity Agreement#page1.tif
source=9-29-2020 Executed IP Secur	rity Agreement#page2.tif
source=9-29-2020 Executed IP Secur	rity Agreement#page3.tif
source=9-29-2020 Executed IP Secur	rity Agreement#page4.tif
source=9-29-2020 Executed IP Secur	rity Agreement#page5.tif
source=9-29-2020 Executed IP Secur	rity Agreement#page6.tif
source=9-29-2020 Executed IP Secur	rity Agreement#page7.tif

#### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of September 29, 2020 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Intellectual Property Security Agreement"), is made by each of the undersigned (collectively, "Grantor") in favor of Cadence Bank, N.A. (the "Lender") under the Credit Agreement referred to below.

#### RECITALS

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement of even date herewith by and among BEHAVIOR FRONTIERS HOLDINGS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Holdings"), BEHAVIOR FRONTIERS, LLC, a California limited liability company (the "Borrower") and the Lender (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement") and pursuant to that certain Guarantee and Collateral Agreement of even date herewith by and among Holdings, the Borrower, certain subsidiaries and affiliates of the Borrower, and the Lender (as the same may be amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement"); capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein and not otherwise noted parenthetically as being defined in other agreements shall have the meanings set forth in the Credit Agreement, the Lender has agreed to make certain extensions of credit to the Borrower under the Credit Agreement, all as more specifically described therein;

WHEREAS, it is a condition precedent to the obligation of the Lender to make extensions of credit to the Borrower under the Credit Agreement that the Grantor execute and deliver this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to the Lender for recording with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office (as applicable); and

WHEREAS, the Grantor desires to execute this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to satisfy the condition described in the preceding paragraph.

#### **AGREEMENT**

**NOW, THEREFORE,** for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Grantor agrees as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Grant of Security</u>. The Grantor hereby grants to the Lender a security interest in and to all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following (the "<u>Intellectual Property Collateral</u>"), as collateral security for the prompt and complete payment and performance when due (whether at the stated maturity, by acceleration or otherwise) of the Grantor's Obligations (as defined in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement):

(a) (1) all trademarks, trade names, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles, service marks, logos and other source or business

identifiers, and all goodwill associated therewith, now existing or hereafter adopted or acquired, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications in connection therewith (other than any "intent to use" trademark application for which a statement of use has not yet been filed (but only until such statement is filed with, and accepted by, the United States Patent and Trademark Office or the equivalent thereof in any jurisdiction)), including, without limitation, each trademark registration and application for trademark registration identified in Schedule 1, (2) the right to obtain all renewals thereof, (3) the right to sue or otherwise recover for any and all past, present and future infringements or misappropriations thereof, (4) all income, royalties, damages and other payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto (including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith, and damages and payments for past, present or future infringements thereof), and (5) all other rights of any kind whatsoever of the Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto, together in each case with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each of the above (collectively, the "Trademarks");

- (b) (1) all letters patent, all reissues and extensions thereof, including, without limitation, any of the foregoing identified in <u>Schedule 2</u>, (2) all applications for letters patent and all divisions, continuations and continuations-in-part thereof, including, without limitation, any of the foregoing identified in <u>Schedule 2</u>, (3) all rights to obtain any reissues or extensions of the foregoing, (4) the right to sue or otherwise recover for any and all past, present and future infringements or misappropriations thereof, and (5) all income, royalties, damages and other payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto (including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith, and damages and payments for past, present or future infringements thereof) (collectively, the "<u>Patents</u>");
- (c) (1) all copyrights, whether registered or unregistered and whether published or unpublished, all registrations and recordings thereof, and all applications in connection therewith, including, without limitation, all copyright registrations, and applications for copyright registrations identified in <u>Schedule 3</u>, (2) the right to obtain all renewals thereof, (3) the rights to print, publish and distribute any of the foregoing, (4) the right to sue or otherwise recover for any and all past, present and future infringements or misappropriations thereof, (5) all income, royalties, damages and other payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto (including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith, and damages and payments for past, present or future infringements thereof), and (6) all other rights of any kind whatsoever of the Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto (collectively, the "Copyrights");
- (d) (1) all Patent Licenses, Trademark Licenses, and Copyright Licenses, as defined in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement (except to the extent any such Patent License, Trademark License or Copyright License constitutes Excluded Property, as defined in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement (2) the right to sue or otherwise recover for any and all past, present and future infringements or misappropriations of any of the foregoing, (3) all income, royalties, damages and other payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto (including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith, and damages and payments for past, present or future infringements thereof), and (4) all other rights of any kind whatsoever of the Grantors accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto; and

(e) any and all proceeds of the foregoing.

SECTION 2. <u>RECORDATION</u>. The Grantors authorize and request that the Register of Copyrights, the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Intellectual Property Security Agreement.

SECTION 4. <u>Governing Law</u>. UNLESS OTHERWISE EXPRESSLY SET FORTH HEREIN, THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE.

SECTION 5. <u>CONFLICT PROVISION</u>. This Intellectual Property Security Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Credit Agreement and the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement. The rights and remedies of each party hereto with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in addition to those set forth in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement and the Credit Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Intellectual Property Security Agreement are in conflict with the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement or the Credit Agreement, the provisions of the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement or the Credit Agreement shall govern.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned Grantor has caused this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered as of the date first above written.

BEHAVIOR FRONTIERS, LLC PRIORACARE, LLC

By:

Name: Jordan Broome

Title: Vice President and Secretary

# **Schedule 1 to Intellectual Property Security Agreement**

### REGISTERED TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Owner	Mark	Serial No. / Registration No.	Application/ Registration Date
Behavior Frontiers, LLC	"BEHAVIOR FRONTIERS" & Related Design	(i) Standard Character Mark Registration No. 4,587,631	August 19, 2014
		(ii) Design Registration No. 4,587,632	August 19, 2014
Behavior Frontiers, LLC	"EXPANDING POSSIBILITIES"	3,543,448	December 9, 2008
Behavior Frontiers, LLC	"CERTIFIED BEHAVIOR INSTRUCTOR FOR AUTISM"	4,188,264	August 7, 2012
Prioracare, LLC	"PRIORACARE"	86887619	January 27, 2016

# **Schedule 2 to Intellectual Property Security Agreement**

# REGISTERED PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

None.

# **Schedule 3 to Intellectual Property Security Agreement**

### REGISTERED COPYRIGHTS AND COPYRIGHT APPLICATIONS

None.

27786971.3

**RECORDED: 09/30/2020**